

No. 03-13858-CC

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MIDRASH SEPHARDI, INC.,  
YOUNG ISRAEL OF BAL HARBOR, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants

v.

TOWN OF SURFSIDE, a Florida Municipal Corporation

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee

PAUL NOVACK, Individually and in his capacity as  
Mayor of Surfside, et al.

Defendants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, PHB 5020  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-7999

---

---

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. & Young Israel of Bal Harbour v. Town of Surfside*  
No. 03-13858-C

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
The RLUIPA Sections At Issue Are A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Authority Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment And Under The Commerce Clause .....	5
I. <i>RLUIPA Sections 2(b)(1), 2(b)(3)(B), And 2(a)(1) As Made           Applicable By Section 2(a)(2)(C) Are Within Congress’s           Section 5 Powers Because They Codify Established           Constitutional Principles</i> .....	6
A. <i>RLUIPA Section 2(b)(1) Enforces The Constitution’s               Prohibitions Against Disadvantageous Treatment               Of Religious Assemblies Compared To Analogous               Secular Land Uses</i> .....	8
1. <i>Non-discrimination Elements Of The                Free Exercise Clause</i> .....	9
2. <i>Non-discrimination Elements Of The                Establishment Clause</i> .....	11
3. <i>Non-discrimination Mandate Of The                Equal Protection Clause</i> .....	13
B. <i>RLUIPA Section 2(b)(3)(B) Codifies Supreme Court’s               Equal Protection Jurisprudence</i> .....	14
C. <i>RLUIPA Section 2(a)(1), As Applied Through Section               2(a)(2)(C), Codifies the Supreme Court’s Individualized               Assessments Doctrine</i> .....	16

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
D. <i>The Sections Of RLUIPA Based On Congress’s Section 5 Authority Would Be Within Congress’s Power Even If They Were to Exceed What The Constitution Requires In Some Unanticipated Respect . . . . .</i>	22
II. <i>Section 2(a)(1), As Applied Through Section 2(a)(2)(B), Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Commerce Clause Authority . .</i>	27
III. <i>The RLUIPA Provisions At Issue Are Consistent With The Establishment Clause . . . . .</i>	30
A. <i>RLUIPA’s Land-Use Provisions Have A Permissible Secular Purpose . . . . .</i>	32
B. <i>RLUIPA’s Land-Use Provisions Have Permissible Secular Effects . . . . .</i>	34
C. <i>RLUIPA’s Land-Use Provisions Do Not Create Excessive Entanglement Between Government And Religion . . . . .</i>	35
IV. <i>RLUIPA Does Not Violate The Tenth Amendment . . . . .</i>	36
CONCLUSION . . . . .	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	35
<i>Alpine Christian Fellowship v. County Comm'rs of Pitkin County</i> , 870 F. Supp. 991 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	20
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	11, 13, 30
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	12, 34
<i>Bradfeld v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899) .....	12
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. DeParle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 957 (2001) .....	32
<i>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 896 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 999 (1990) .....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	15
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	36
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991) ..	13

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	10, 18
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	34
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	31, 33
<i>Downing v. Board of Trus. of Univ. of Ala.</i> , 321 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2003) ...	23
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Elsinore Christian Ctr. v. City of Lake Elsinore</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (C. D. Cal. 2003) .....	19-22
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	30-34
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	37
<i>First Covenant v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992) .....	20
<i>Flores v. City of Boerne</i> , 73 F.3d 1352 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fraternal Order of Police (FOP) v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 817 (1999) .....	10
<i>Freedom Baptist Church v. Township of Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001) .....	12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	36
<i>Grosz v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 721 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 827 (1984) .....	19-20
<i>Hale O Kaula Church v. Maui Planning Comm'n</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002) .....	18

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>In re Young</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 811 (1998) .....	31
<i>Keeler v. Mayor of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996) .....	20
<i>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah's Witnesses, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 699 F.2d 303 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 815 (1983) .....	19-20
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	12, 34
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	11, 32
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 2003 WL 22883620 (4th Cir. Dec. 8, 2003) .....	31, 33, 35
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 66 (2003) .....	31, 34
<i>Messiah Baptist Church v. County of Jefferson</i> , 859 F.2d 820 (10th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1005 (1989) .....	19
<i>Mockaitis v. Harcelroad</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Murphy v. Zoning Comm'n of New Milford</i> , 2003 WL 22299219 (D. Conn. Sep. 30, 2003) .....	19
<i>Nanda v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 303 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	36
<i>Palmore v. Sidotti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	11-12

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	17, 21
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2609 (2003) .....	10
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	32-33
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1032 (1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Grassie</i> , 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 960 (2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 108 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	28-29
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> , 139 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 93 F.3d 555, cert. denied, 519 U.S. 973 (1996). . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966) .....	6
<i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 902 (2001) .....	23-24
<i>Vineyard Christian Fellowship v. City of Evanston</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	13-14
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	27
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	31, 34
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	18, 28, 36
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	12



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002) .....	12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	11, 31, 34

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

United States Constitution	
Tenth Amendment .....	2, 5, 36-37
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) .....	29
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8) .....	29
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1, 2000bb-2(1) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 106-274, § 7(a), 114 Stat. 806 (Sept. 22, 2000) .....	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> , Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803-807 ..	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1), Section 2(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(B), Section 2(a)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(2)(C), Section 2(a)(2)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(1), Section 2(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(3)(b), Section 2(b)(3)(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
-----------------------------	-------------

146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Hatch & Kennedy) .....	8, 18, 26, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Storzer and Picarello, <i>The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices</i> , 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 929 (2001) .....	2
